

No. 10-2922

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DOES 1, 7, 8, and 9, individually,
DOES 2, 4, 5, and 6, individually and as taxpayers, and
DOE 3, a minor, by DOE 3's next best friend, DOE 2,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ELMBROOK,
Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
District Judge Charles N. Clevert (No. 2:09-cv-00409-CNC)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James H. Hall, Jr.
F. Thomas Olson
HALL LEGAL, S.C.
759 North Milwaukee Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 273-2001
Fax: (414) 273-2015
jhh@hall-legal.com
folson@hall-legal.com

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser*
**Counsel of record*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
518 C Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Phone: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-2587
khan@au.org / luchenitser@au.org

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 10-2922

Short Caption: Does 1-9 v. School District of Elmbrook

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement Concerning Oral Argument	2
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
The Elmbrook School District	4
Graduations at Elmbrook Church	4
Elmbrook Church	4
The Sanctuary and the Cross	5
The Pews Where Graduates and Guests Sit	6
Other Religious Aspects of the Church's Interior	8
The Church's Exterior	10
Use of the Church for Senior Honors Nights	10
Use of Property Taxes to Pay for Church Graduations	11
History of the District's Church Graduations	11
Inception of the Church-Graduation Practice	11
Alternative Sites	12
Student Votes	14

Church Graduations Established as a Custom of the District	15
The Plaintiffs	17
Summary of Argument	19
Standard of Review	21
Argument	22
I. The plaintiffs have standing and the case remains justiciable	22
II. Holding public-school graduation and honors ceremonies in a religious environment violates the Establishment Clause	25
A. Graduation and honors ceremonies in a church transgress the Establishment Clause’s prohibition on governmental religious coercion	25
1. The Establishment Clause prohibits schools from coercing students and parents to attend a house of worship for a seminal school event	28
2. The constitutional violation here is especially egregious because the graduates must continuously face a large cross, and must encounter other sectarian iconography	33
B. The graduation and honors ceremonies in the Church convey a message of governmental endorsement of religion	39
C. The District has delegated governmental authority to the Church, and the Church uses that authority to solicit members and converts	45
D. The District is using tax funds to support the propagation of religion	48
E. The votes and divisiveness associated with the church graduations are further indicia of a constitutional violation	49
Conclusion	52

Certificate of Compliance	54
Certificate of Service	55

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	35, 36, 37
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Black Horse Pike Regional Board of Education</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	25, 51
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	29
<i>Appenheimer v. School Board</i> , No. 01-1226, 2001 WL 1885834 (C.D. Ill. May 24, 2001)	50
<i>Avitia v. Metropolitan Club of Chicago</i> , 49 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Central School Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	48
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	48
<i>Cohen v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	48

<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 572 (1989)	passim
<i>Decker v. O'Donnell</i> , 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980)	51
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Deveney v. Board of Education</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D. W.Va. 2002)	50
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Does v. Enfield Public Schools</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 3:10-CV-685, 2010 WL 2278658 (D. Conn. May 31, 2010)	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	28, 48
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of School District 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Bugher</i> , 249 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	24
<i>Glass v. Dachel</i> , 2 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 1993)	52
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan County</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Gonzales v. North Township</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	23, 25, 35
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	42
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	34

<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	45, 47
<i>Horina v. Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Johnson v. Economic Development Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996)	26, 29, 32, 34
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	25, 45, 46
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	36
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	passim
<i>Lemke v. Black</i> , 376 F. Supp. 87 (E.D. Wis. 1974)	32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	25, 47, 49, 51
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	43
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	51
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Association v. Clarke</i> , 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	48
<i>Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. v. Martin</i> , 466 F.2d 593 (7th Cir. 1972)	52
<i>Musgrove v. School Board</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	38
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	24
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Porta v. Klagholz</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D.N.J. 1998)	49
<i>Reimann v. Fremont County Joint School District No. 215</i> , Civil No. 80-4059, 1980 WL 590189 (D. Idaho May 22, 1980)	33

<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	passim
<i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	22, 26, 32, 39
<i>Spacco v. Bridgewater School Department</i> , 722 F. Supp. 834 (D. Mass. 1989) . . .	42
<i>Swaback v. American Information Technologies Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1996)	22, 52
<i>U.S. v. All Assets & Equipment of West Side Building Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	51
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	39
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	34
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	25, 42
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	28

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	2
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	13

Other Authorities

Anthony Batchelor, *The Hindu Temple* (July 1997),
<http://www.templenet.com/Articles/hintemp.html> 30

BRUCE R. MCCONKIE, MORMON DOCTRINE (1966) 37

Crosses and Weathercocks on Churches, EPISCOPAL WATCHMAN,
Apr. 2, 1827, at 14 36

DOUGLAS KEISTER, STORIES IN STONE:
A FIELD GUIDE TO CEMETERY SYMBOLISM AND ICONOGRAPHY (2004) 35

Frank S. Ravitch, *Religious Objects as Legal Subjects*,
40 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1011 (2005) 35

Fr. George William Rutler, *Ten Myths of Contemporary Church Architecture*,
SACRED ARCHITECTURE (Fall 1998), *available at*
[http://www.catholicliturgy.com/index.cfm/FuseAction/ArticleText/Index/
65/SubIndex/116/ArticleIndex/24](http://www.catholicliturgy.com/index.cfm/FuseAction/ArticleText/Index/65/SubIndex/116/ArticleIndex/24) 30

Fr. Nicolas du Chaxel, *The Kingdom of the Beloved Son*, THE LATIN MASS
SOCIETY OF ENGLAND AND WALES (Aug. 2007), *available at*
<http://www.latin-mass-society.org/2007/kingdom.html> 30

Guidelines of the National Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Built of Living
Stones: Art, Architecture, and Worship* (Nov. 16, 2000), *available at*
<http://www.usccb.org/liturgy/livingstones.shtml> 30, 36

Israel DeBruin, *Graduations Come Back Home*, BROOKFIELD NOW,
June 7, 2010, <http://www.brookfieldnow.com/news/95790014.html> . . . 13, 17

JULIE SPRAGGON, PURITAN ICONOCLASM DURING THE ENGLISH CIVIL WAR
(2003) 37

LEONID OUSPENSKY & VLADIMIR LOSSKY, THE MEANING OF ICONS (2d ed. 1982) . . 30

Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments,
II WRITINGS OF MADISON 187 47

NICHOLAS W. ROBERTS, BUILDING TYPE BASICS FOR PLACES OF WORSHIP (2004) . . 30

Rabbi Chaim Tabasky, <i>Prohibition to be in a church</i> , YESHIVA.ORG.IL, May 27, 2008, http://www.yeshiva.org.il/ask/eng/print.asp?id=3859	31
Rabbi Jonathan Blass, <i>Entering a church for non-religious purposes</i> , YESHIVA.ORG.IL, May 30, 2003, http://www.yeshiva.org.il/ask/eng/print.asp?id=742	31
Rabbi Naftali Brawer, <i>Is it forbidden for Jews to enter a church?</i> , THE JEWISH CHRONICLE ONLINE, Aug. 22, 2008, http://www.thejc.com/judaism/rabbi-i-have-a-problem/is-it-forbidden-jews-enter-a-church	31
REV. GEORGE S. TYACK, THE CROSS IN RITUAL, ARCHITECTURE, AND ART (1900) . .	36
Rev. John H. Hice, First United Methodist Church of Royal Oak, Mich., Gazing: “Look at Him” (Mar. 22, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.rofum.org/pdf_sermons/032209_gazing.pdf	35
Rev. Margaret Bullitt-Jonas, Grace Church, Amherst MA, Lift Up Your Eyes, and Live (Mar. 22, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.gracechurchamherst.org/worship/sermons/09%20and%2010/09-03-22_mbj_4th%20Sunday%20in%20Lent.pdf	35
SAMUEL LOVEDAY, AN ANSWER TO THE LAMENTATION OF THE CHEAPSIDE CROSSE (1642)	37
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY, WHAT DOES THE BIBLE REALLY TEACH (2005)	37
WATCHTOWER SOCIETY OF PA., REASONING FROM THE SCRIPTURES (1985)	37
